

No. 19-10011

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

State of Texas; State of Wisconsin; State of Alabama; State of Arizona; State of Florida;
State of Georgia; State of Indiana; State of Kansas; State of Louisiana; State of
Mississippi, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; State of Missouri; State of Nebraska;
State of North Dakota; State of South Carolina; State of South Dakota; State of
Tennessee; State of Utah; State of West Virginia; State of Arkansas; Neill Hurley; John
Nantz,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

United States of America; United States Department of Health & Human Services; Alex
Azar II, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; United States
Department of Internal Revenue; Charles P. Rettig, in his Official Capacity as
Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
Defendants-Appellants,

State of California; State of Connecticut; District of Columbia; State of Delaware; State
of Hawaii; State of Illinois; State of Kentucky; State of Massachusetts; State of New
Jersey; State of New York; State of North Carolina; State of Oregon; State of Rhode
Island; State of Vermont; State of Virginia; State of Washington; State of Minnesota,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Julie Simon Miller
Thomas M. Palumbo
AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
South Building, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004

Pratik A. Shah
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae America's Health Insurance Plans

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

State of Texas, et al. v. United States of America, et al., No. 19-10011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

 A. Wholesale Invalidation Of The ACA Would Result In Massive
 Disruption To Patients And Other Health Care Stakeholders 8

 1. *The ACA is sweeping in its scale and scope.* 8

 2. *Invalidation of the ACA would have serious
 consequences in disparate areas wholly untethered to the
 individual mandate.* 12

 a) *Individual Market* 12

 b) *Group Plans* 16

 c) *Medicaid* 18

 d) *Medicare* 22

 B. The ACA’s Preexisting-Condition Provisions Would Continue
 To Function Properly Without The Mandate In Today’s
 Individual Market 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

26 U.S.C.
§ 4980H(a)17

42 U.S.C.
§ 300gg-15
§ 300gg-35
§ 300gg-45
§ 18091(2)(I).....25

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 1399.811(c)(2)14

CAL. INS. CODE
§ 10901.9(c)(2)14

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No.
111-152, 124 Stat. 10291, 23, 24

LA. REV. STAT. ANN.
§ 22:109814

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124
Stat. 119 (2010).....1

26 C.F.R.
§ 1.36B-2.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Antonisse, Larisa et al., *The Effects of Medicaid Expansion Under the
ACA: Updated Findings from a Literature Review*, KAISER
FAMILY FOUND. (Mar. 28, 2018)11, 19

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *First Half of 2018 Average Effectuated Enrollment Data* (Sept. 15, 2018).....13

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Medicaid Managed Care Enrollment and Program Characteristics, 2016* (Spring 2018).....21

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Medicare Advantage, Cost, PACE, Demo, and Prescription Drug Plan Contract Report—Monthly Summary Report* (Mar. 2019)23

Congressional Budget Office, *H.R. 1628, Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017* (July 19, 2017)11, 13, 18

Congressional Budget Office, *Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate* (Nov. 2017).....26

Department of Financial Services, New York State, Press Release: Proposed 2019 Health Insurance Premium Rates for Individual and Small Group Markets (June 1, 2018).....27

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Forsberg, Vanessa C., *Overview of Health Insurance Exchanges*, CONG. RESEARCH SERV. (June 20, 2018).....17

Fritchen, Beth & Kurt Geisa, *Oliver Wyman Survey: The Affordable Care Act’s Stabilization* (June 20, 2018).....27

Kaiser Family Found., *Coverage at Work: The Share of Nonelderly Americans with Employer-Based Insurance Rose Modestly in Recent Years, but Has Declined Markedly over the Long Term* (Feb. 1, 2019).....16

Kaiser Family Found., *Health Reform Glossary* (last visited Mar. 29, 2019)16

Kaiser Family Found., *Marketplace Effectuated Enrollment and Financial Assistance* (2018)10

Looney, Adam & Kathryn Martin, *One in Five 2014 Marketplace Consumers Was a Small Business Owner or Self-Employed*, U.S. DEP’T OF THE TREASURY: TREASURY NOTES BLOG (Jan. 12, 2017)17

Medicaid & CHIP Payment Access Commission, *Issue Brief, Medicaid Spending for Prescription Drugs* (Jan. 2016)22

Medicaid & CHIP Payment Access Commission, *Medicaid Enrollment Changes Following the ACA* (last visited Mar. 31, 2019)10

Medicaid Program: Eligibility Changes Under the Affordable Care Act of 2010, 77 Fed. Reg. 57 (Mar. 23, 2012)19

Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, *Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy* (Mar. 15, 2018)24

Medicare.gov, *Costs in the Coverage Gap* (last visited Mar. 29, 2019).....23

National Conference of State Legislatures, *2011-2014 Health Insurance Reform Enacted State Laws Related to the Affordable Care Act* (updated June 17, 2014)10

Office of the Health Insurance Commissioner, State of Rhode Island, *Press Release: 2019 Requested Commercial Health Insurance Rates Have Been Submitted to OHIC for Review* (May 30, 2018)27

Searing, Adam, *Study Documents How Medicaid Expansion Helps Keep Rural Hospitals Open*, GEORGETOWN UNIV. HEALTH POLICY INST. (Jan. 12, 2018)11

Uberoi, Namrata et al., *Issue Brief: Health Insurance Coverage and the Affordable Care Act, 2010-2016*, ASPE (Mar. 3, 2016)9

U.S. Census Bureau, *Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2017* (Sept. 2018).....8

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Fiscal Year 2017 Budget in Brief* (Feb. 2016).....17
